

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

DOCKET NO. 23-ICA-148

ICA EFiled: Jul 07 2023
02:25PM EDT
Transaction ID 70326048

West Virginia Division of Corrections
and Rehabilitation, Defendant below,

Petitioner,

v.

Francis Iacovone, individually and
as Administrator of the Estate of
Rocco Iacovone, Plaintiff Below,

Respondent.

Appeal from a trial in Circuit
Court of Kanawha County
(Case No. 20-C-602)

**PETITIONER WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF
CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION'S BRIEF**

William E. Murray
W. Va. State Bar I.D. 2693
Jaden P. Rhea
W. Va. State Bar I.D. 13454

Anspach Meeks Ellenberger LLP
500 Virginia Street, East, Suite 525
Charleston, West Virginia 25301
304-205-8063 – telephone
340-205-8062 – facsimile
wmurray@anspachlaw.com
jrhea@anspachlaw.com
*Counsel for Petitioner West
Virginia Division of Corrections
and Rehabilitation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Statement of Facts.....	2
II. Procedural History	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENTS REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR I: Petitioner should have been permitted to examine and/or impeach Respondent’s expert Dr. Charash regarding his prior allegations that Wexford was at fault.....	8
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR II: Petitioner should have been permitted to examine Respondent Francis Iacovone regarding his prior allegations that Wexford was at fault	14
III. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR III: Respondent never disclosed Michael Hoosier or William Hardman as witnesses until two weeks before trial which was trial by ambush	16
IV. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR IV: Petitioner’s instruction regarding mitigation of damages should have been given to the jury	21
V. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR V: The jury was not instructed that they needed to determine that Mr. Iacovone suffered a “serious medical need,” which is part of the deliberate indifference standard.....	24
VI. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR VI: The Judgment Order entered on December 16, 2022, must be amended and altered because it is contrary to established law in the State of West Virginia.....	27
VII. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR VII: The Amended Judgment Order entered on March 10, 2023, was entered in error and is also contrary to established law in the State of West Virginia	32

CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Ferguson, 884 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 2018) 25

Andrews v. Reynolds Mem'l Hosp., Inc., 201 W. Va. 624, 499 S.E.2d 846 (1997).....7

Brice v. Virginia Beach Corr. Ctr., 58 F.3d 101 (4th Cir. 1995)..... 25

Estelle v. Gamble, 429 U.S. 97 (1976)25,27

Doe v. Pak, 237 W. Va. 1, 7, 784 S.E.2d 328 (2016) 30

Doe v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 210 W. Va. 664, 558 S.E.2d 663 (2001) 27

Farmer v. Brennan, 511 U.S. 825 (1994)24,25

Iko v. Shreve, 535 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2008)..... 25

Jackson v. Brown, 239 W. Va. 316, 801 S.E.2d 194 (2017) 29

McDougal v. McCammon, 193 W. Va. 229, 455 S.E.2d 788 (1995) 17

Pasquale v. Ohio Power Co., 187 W. Va. 292, 418 S.E.2d 738 (1992)..... 28

Prager v. Meckling, 172 W. Va. 785, 310 S.E.2d 852 (1983)..... 17

Rowe v. Sisters of the Pallottine Missionary Soc'y, 211 W. Va. 16, 560 S.E.2d 491 (2001) ...22,23

Rubin Res., Inc. v. Morris, 237 W. Va. 370, 787 S.E.2d 641 (2016) 22

State v. Allman, 182 W. Va. 656, 391 S.E.2d 103 (1990) 13

State v. Barnett, 226 W. Va. 422, 701 S.E.2d 460 (2010)..... 9,12

State v. Blake, 197 W. Va. 700, 478 S.E.2d 550 (1996)..... 10

State v. Derr, 192 W. Va. 165, 451 S.E.2d 731 (1994) 22

State v. Jenkins, 176 W. Va. 652, 346 S.E.2d 802 (1986)8

State v. Scarbro, 229 W. Va. 164, 727 S.E.2d 840 (2012)9

State v. Spadafore, 159 W. Va. 236, 220 S.E.2d 655 (1975)..... 9,13

State v. Surbaugh, 230 W. Va. 212, 737 S.E.2d 240 (2012) 22

State v. Vance, 207 W. Va. 640, 535 S.E.2d 484 (2000).....7

Wilt v. Buracker, 191 W. Va. 39, 443 S.E.2d 196 (1993) 30

Statutes

W. Va. Code § 55–7–13d..... 8,15

W. Va. Code § 56–6–31.....*passim*

Secondary Sources

Franklin D. Cleckley, *Handbook On Evidence For West Virginia Lawyers*, Vol. 1, § 6-9(B)(5)
(2000) 9
